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 Introduction  

1.1 Phlorum Ltd has been commissioned by the client, Peter Isherwood, to 

undertake a Contamination Phase 2 Assessment at Sir Robert’s Farm, 

Pulborough, RH20 2LW. 

1.2 The purpose of the works was to: 

 test for the presence of potentially hazardous contamination in the 

ground; 

 provide a quantitative contamination risk assessment; and 

 provide a quantitative site specific conceptual model. 

1.3 The analysis and discussions contained in this report are based on the ground 

conditions encountered during the recent site work, together with the findings 

from a programme of laboratory analyses. The possibility of a variation in ground 

and groundwater conditions away from the positions investigated should not be 

overlooked.  

1.4 This report should be read in conjunction with the Phase 1 contamination 

assessment report which was written for this development.  

1.5 It is noted that the investigation was undertaken and the report was prepared 

specifically for the Client’s project and the recommendations given may not be 

appropriate to alternative schemes. The copyright for the report and licence for 

use shall remain vested in Phlorum Limited (the Company) who disclaim all 

responsibility or liability (whether at common law or under the express or implied 

terms of the Contract between the Company and the Client) for any loss or 

damage of whatever nature in the event that this report is relied on by a third 

party, or is issued in circumstances or for projects for which it was not originally 

commissioned, or where the exploratory hole records and test results contained 

therein are interpreted by anyone other than the Company. 

1.6 The general methodology adopted for the investigation of the site follows the 

guidance published within: 

 BS 10175:2011+A2:2017, Investigation of Potentially Contaminated Sites - 

Code of Practice; 

 BS 5930:2015+A1:2020 Code of Practice for Site Investigations; 

 BS EN 1997-2:2010 Geotechnical Design – Part 2: Ground investigation 

and testing; 

 Land Contamination Risk Management (LCRM) 2021; 

 National Planning and Policy Framework; 

 DEFRA SP1010, C4SL values; and 
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 LQM/CIEH Suitable 4 Uses Levels (S4UL). 

1.7 The risk assessment presented in this report follows ‘source-pathway-receptor’ 

techniques for the determination of whether a site is contaminated, which are 

standard practice in the UK, being intrinsic to the Contaminated Land (England) 

Regulations 2006, as amended, - Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 

1990. 

1.8 The report considers end users as the most sensitive human health receptors. If 

significant risks to construction workers are identified by the preliminary 

assessment attention is drawn to this. No assessment of risk from acute 

exposure has been undertaken in this connection. 

1.9 This report is not intended to be either an ecological or archaeological 

assessment. An appropriate specialist should be consulted about any concerns 

that may arise in this regard. 





Phase 2 Site Investigation 
- Sir Robert’s Farm, Goose Green Lane, Pulborough, RH20 2LW 

 

 

9961 Phase II. V0 Date: 12 June 2023 Page 4 of 25 

GroGround investigation 

Introduction 

2.7 The ground investigation comprised the excavation of six trial pits. The fieldwork 

was carried out on 24th May 2023. The exploratory trial pit locations are shown 

on Figure 1. 

2.8 Descriptions of the strata encountered conditions are shown in the trial pit logs 

given in Appendix A. Notes to assist in the interpretation of the records are also 

contained in the appendix. 

Investigation and Sampling Strategy 

2.9 The trial pits were located across the site to provide spatial coverage for 

contamination sampling. They were also placed in locations where there would 

be green landscaping space, close to the onsite structures, in the redevelopment. 

The trial pit locations were deemed acceptable by Horsham County Council. 

Email attachments of these confirmations can be found in Appendix F. 

2.10 The pattern and density of sampling adopted is considered adequate for a 

quantitative assessment of the extent of contamination at the site. The results 

from the ground investigation, together with the desk study work, provide 

information allowing preparation of a quantitative risk assessment. 

Methodology 

Trial Pits 

2.11 Six trial pits (designated TP1 to TP6) were excavated to depths of approximately 

1.0m below ground level. The below ground depth was agreed with Horsham 

County Council who confirmed a maximum depth of 1m was sufficient for the 

sampling. 

2.12 The trial pits were formed by a tractor and mounted auger. 

Sampling 

2.13 Disturbed samples of soil were taken at the depths shown in the exploratory hole 

records and collected in 1Kg plastic tubs and 250g amber jars fitted with gas tight 

lids. On collection, amber jars were stored in cool boxes containing cooling blocks 

to maintain temperatures below 4°C and were transferred to refrigerators upon 

return to the office until forwarded to the external accredited laboratory. 

Laboratory Testing 

2.14 Results from the laboratory tests are provided in Appendix B. 





Phase 2 Site Investigation 
- Sir Robert’s Farm, Goose Green Lane, Pulborough, RH20 2LW 

 

 

9961 Phase II. V0 Date: 12 June 2023 Page 6 of 25 

Stability and groundwater Conditions 

2.18 All trial pits remained stable for the duration of the assessment.  

2.19 No groundwater was recorded at any of the six trial pits. 
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Recommended Remediation 

Human Health 

3.25 The following recommendations are designed to break the source - pathway - 

receptor linkage between the known areas of contamination and the future users 

of the site by either removing the contaminated soil or limiting future use. Plus 

importing a sufficient layer of clean material where soil has been removed. 

Soil Contamination 

3.26 Due to no elevated levels of Inorganic contaminants, PAH’s or Petroleum 

hydrocarbons being found in the samples, no remediation works are required. 

Risks to Other Potential Receptors 

3.27 The following general guidance is given with regards to other potential on site 

receptors, which may not necessarily be statutory drivers for remedial works. 

Construction Workers 

3.28 As a minimum and in accordance with industry best practise all ground-workers 

should be issued with the appropriate PPE and should be instructed in safe 

working methods. As a precaution instructions should also be given in the 

recognition of potentially hazardous materials, including oily and odorous soil 

and water and discoloured or fibrous substances. Any oil-like substances 

contacting the skin must be washed off immediately using an appropriate 

cleanser. Operatives should be warned to avoid contact between hands and 

mouth before washing. The consumption of food and smoking must be confined 

to designated clean areas. Suitable welfare (washing) facilities should be 

provided. 

Services 

3.29 It is considered that the service providers’ requirements represent the most 

informed decision when it comes to the protection of their services. It is 

recommended that service providers should be contacted to determine any 

specific precautions they may require for the protection of their equipment. 

Discovery Strategy 

3.30 Should materials not previously identified or suspected of being ‘contaminants’ 

be encountered during the course of the works, advice should be sought 

immediately on their identification and how they should be treated. 

3.31 If necessary the newly identified contaminants will be subject to a revised risk 

assessment and remediation strategy. 



Phase 2 Site Investigation 
- Sir Robert’s Farm, Goose Green Lane, Pulborough, RH20 2LW 

 

 

9961 Phase II. V0 Date: 12 June 2023 Page 17 of 25 

Handling and Disposal of Waste 

3.32 Soils and other materials taken for disposal should be handled, transferred and 

disposed of as controlled waste in accordance with the requirements of the 

Waste Management, Duty of Care Regulations. Copies of waste transfer notes 

detailing the site address, the waste type, details of the haulage contractor and 

full details of the disposal site must be kept.  
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 Conclusions 

4.1 No reliance should be placed on any point of the conclusions until the whole of 

the report has been read as other sections of the report may put into context the 

information contained herein.  

Contamination Status Assessment 

4.2 Phlorum undertook six trial pits from across the land at Sir Robert’s Farm, 

Pulborough on Wednesday 24th May 2023 to the maximum depth of 1m bgl at 

locations selected by Phlorum, and in agreement with the local authority, to 

represent the various conditions on site based on the final development plan 

provided by the client. Eight soil samples from these trial pits were analysed for 

contaminants. 

4.3 The soil types found amongst the six trial pits were silty loam and silty clayey 

loam soils. The laboratory testing of the soils confirmed no presence of 

contaminants in the soils.  

4.4 A human health risk assessment was undertaken which compared the laboratory 

test results from eight samples taken from the six trial pits with published DEFRA 

C4SL values and LQM/CIEH Suitable for Use Levels (S4UL), for soils samples.  

Verification 

4.5 Although no verification measures are recommended for this site based off of 

the intrusive investigation, should any verification works be required at further 

work stages records of any remedial measures undertaken should be kept for 

inclusion into a verification report for submission to regulators on completion of 

the works.  

4.6 Records should include photographs, copies of waste transfer notes and weigh 

bridge tickets for all contaminated soil removed from site, and certificates from 

all soils brought onto site. 
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Figure 1: Trial Pit Location Plan 
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Figure 2: Site Plan
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Exploratory Trial Pits Notes 

Date: 24/05/2023 

Address: Sir Roberts Farm  

Samplers: EF SC  

Weather: Sunny, dry 

 

TP5  

Time: 9.30am 

0.7mm topsoil 

Sample 1- 

0.1m depth taken 

clay  

small amount of organic material 

Sample 2: 

1m depth 

grey colour from 0.6m 

 

TP6  

Time: 9.45am 

small amount of flint 

worms in top layer 

made ground 0.4m 

cable found 0.2m deep, clay beyond this 

medium-firm clay 

 

TP1  

Time: 10am 

0.45m made ground 

clay beyond 

dark brown soil, clay breaks apart easier 

chalk and flint seen 

0.3m sample depth 

 

TP2  

Time: 10.15am 

Dry, loose soil 

Lighter brown 

0.5m sample 

0.3m made ground 

 

TP4  

Time: 10.30am 

Sample 1 (A): 

0.1m sample depth 
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0.3m made ground 

Bramble and glass above surface 

Sample 2 (B): 

Yellow/orange colour 

clumpy, softer clay 

0.7m sample depth 

 

TP3  

Time: 10.45am 

Darker brown soil 

0.2m made ground 

0.6m sample depth 

Brick, flint, bramble 
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Sample Summary
Report No.:  23-48278, issue number 1

Elab No. Client's Ref. Date Sampled Date ScheduledDescription Deviations

323803 TP1   0.30 24/05/2023 25/05/2023 Silty loam

323804 TP2   0.50 24/05/2023 25/05/2023 Silty loam

323805 TP3   0.20 24/05/2023 25/05/2023 Silty loam

323806 TP4A   0.10 24/05/2023 25/05/2023 Silty clayey loam

323807 TP4B   0.70 24/05/2023 25/05/2023 Silty clayey loam

323808 TP5   0.10 24/05/2023 25/05/2023 Silty loam

323809 TP5   1.00 24/05/2023 25/05/2023 Silty clayey loam

323810 TP6   0.40 24/05/2023 25/05/2023 Silty clayey loam
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Results Summary
Report No.:   23-48278, issue number 1

323803 323804 323805 323806 323807 323808 323809 323810

SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL

TP1 TP2 TP3 TP4A TP4B TP5 TP5 TP6

0.30 0.50 0.20 0.10 0.70 0.10 1.00 0.40

24/05/2023 24/05/2023 24/05/2023 24/05/2023 24/05/2023 24/05/2023 24/05/2023 24/05/2023

Determinand Codes Units LOD

Moisture Content N % 0.1   26.8   19.6   25.5   26.5   21.0   26.1   23.4   21.2

Material removed N % 0.1   28.9   14.5   52.0   29.9   35.7   55.1   37.4   45.4

Description of Inert material removed N 0   Stones   Stones   Stones, clinker   Stones, clinker, wood   Stones   Stones   Stones   Stones

Arsenic M mg/kg 0.5   18.2   16.0   14.3   15.5   15.3   12.3   23.6   14.0

Cadmium M mg/kg 0.2   < 0.2   < 0.2   0.3   0.8   < 0.2   < 0.2   < 0.2   < 0.2

Chromium M mg/kg 1   31.6   27.5   30.3   81.2   36.6   24.2   48.9   28.1

Chromium (III) N mg/kg 5   31.6   27.5   30.3   81.2   36.6   24.2   48.9   28.1

Copper M mg/kg 4   37.1   18.7   56.5   44.1   25.8   19.1   33.7   18.2

Lead M mg/kg 1   83.8   41.3   197   86.5   30.0   34.3   24.8   23.4

Mercury M mg/kg 0.1   0.1   < 0.1   0.3   0.2   < 0.1   < 0.1   < 0.1   < 0.1

Nickel M mg/kg 1   17.2   16.4   28.8   25.5   21.5   12.2   22.5   14.2

Selenium M mg/kg 1   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0

Zinc M mg/kg 4.5   198   83.8   455   143   111   66.2   66.3   59.8

Hexavalent Chromium N mg/kg 0.8   < 0.8   < 0.8   < 0.8   < 0.8   < 0.8   < 0.8   < 0.8   < 0.8

Total Cyanide M mg/kg 1   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   1.3   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0

Sample Depth (m)

ELAB Reference

Customer Reference

Sample ID

Sample Type

Sample Location

Sampling Date

Soil sample preparation parameters

Metals

Inorganics

Page 3 of 8
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Results Summary
Report No.:   23-48278, issue number 1

323803 323804 323805 323806 323807 323808 323809 323810

SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL

TP1 TP2 TP3 TP4A TP4B TP5 TP5 TP6

0.30 0.50 0.20 0.10 0.70 0.10 1.00 0.40

24/05/2023 24/05/2023 24/05/2023 24/05/2023 24/05/2023 24/05/2023 24/05/2023 24/05/2023

Determinand Codes Units LOD

Sample Depth (m)

ELAB Reference

Customer Reference

Sample ID

Sample Type

Sample Location

Sampling Date

pH M pH units 0.1   7.1   7.0   7.1   6.7   6.7   6.4   5.7   6.4

Total Organic Carbon N % 0.01   4.5   1.3   7.8   2.6   0.90   2.5   0.43   1.0

Phenol M mg/kg 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1

M,P-Cresol N mg/kg 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1

O-Cresol N mg/kg 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1

3,4-Dimethylphenol N mg/kg 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1

2,3-Dimethylphenol M mg/kg 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1

2,3,5-trimethylphenol M mg/kg 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1   < 1

Total Monohydric Phenols N mg/kg 5   < 5   < 5   < 5   < 5   < 5   < 5   < 5   < 5

Naphthalene GCMS N mg/kg 0.01   0.06   0.01   0.04   0.02   0.01   0.02   < 0.01   0.01

Acenaphthylene GCMS N mg/kg 0.01   0.04   < 0.01   0.05   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01

Acenaphthene GCMS N mg/kg 0.01   0.03   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01

Fluorene GCMS N mg/kg 0.01   0.05   < 0.01   0.03   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01

Phenanthrene GCMS N mg/kg 0.01   0.87   0.02   0.41   0.04   < 0.01   0.05   < 0.01   0.02

Anthracene GCMS N mg/kg 0.01   0.18   < 0.01   0.09   < 0.01   < 0.01   0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01

Fluoranthene GCMS N mg/kg 0.01   1.45   0.03   0.83   0.07   < 0.01   0.11   < 0.01   0.04

Pyrene GCMS N mg/kg 0.01   1.19   0.02   0.70   0.06   < 0.01   0.10   < 0.01   0.03

Benzo(a)anthracene GCMS N mg/kg 0.01   0.50   0.01   0.33   0.03   < 0.01   0.04   < 0.01   0.01

Chrysene GCMS N mg/kg 0.01   0.69   0.02   0.51   0.04   < 0.01   0.07   < 0.01   0.02

Benzo(b)fluoranthene GCMS N mg/kg 0.01   0.44   0.02   0.32   0.03   < 0.01   0.05   < 0.01   0.02

Benzo(k)fluoranthene GCMS N mg/kg 0.01   0.67   0.01   0.49   0.04   < 0.01   0.07   < 0.01   0.02

Benzo(a)pyrene GCMS N mg/kg 0.01   0.62   < 0.01   0.38   0.02   < 0.01   0.04   < 0.01   0.01

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene GCMS N mg/kg 0.01   0.29   0.01   0.18   0.02   < 0.01   0.03   < 0.01   0.01

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene GCMS N mg/kg 0.01   0.11   < 0.01   0.08   < 0.01   < 0.01   0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene GCMS N mg/kg 0.01   0.33   0.02   0.20   0.02   < 0.01   0.04   < 0.01   0.01

Total PAH(16)  GCMS N mg/kg 0.04   7.52   0.19   4.64   0.40   0.04   0.66   < 0.04   0.23

Phenols

Polyaromatic hydrocarbons

Miscellaneous

Page 4 of 8
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Results Summary
Report No.:   23-48278, issue number 1

323803 323804 323805 323806 323807 323808 323809 323810

SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL

TP1 TP2 TP3 TP4A TP4B TP5 TP5 TP6

0.30 0.50 0.20 0.10 0.70 0.10 1.00 0.40

24/05/2023 24/05/2023 24/05/2023 24/05/2023 24/05/2023 24/05/2023 24/05/2023 24/05/2023

Determinand Codes Units LOD

Sample Depth (m)

ELAB Reference

Customer Reference

Sample ID

Sample Type

Sample Location

Sampling Date

Benzene M ug/kg 10   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0

Toluene M ug/kg 10   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0

Ethylbenzene M ug/kg 10   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0

Xylenes M ug/kg 10   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0

MTBE U ug/kg 10   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0   < 10.0

>C5-C6 Aliphatic (HS_1D_MS) N mg/kg 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01

>C6-C8 Aliphatic (HS_1D_MS) N mg/kg 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01

>C8-C10 Aliphatic (EH_CU_1D_AL) N mg/kg 1   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0

>C10-C12 Aliphatic (EH_CU_1D_AL) N mg/kg 1   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0

>C12-C16 Aliphatic (EH_CU_1D_AL) N mg/kg 1   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0

>C16-C21 Aliphatic (EH_CU_1D_AL) N mg/kg 1   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0

>C21-C35 Aliphatic (EH_CU_1D_AL) N mg/kg 1   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0

>C35-C40 Aliphatic (EH_CU_1D_AL) N mg/kg 1   2.0   2.3   < 1.0   1.8   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0

Total (>C5-C40) Aliphatic (HS_1D_MS+EH_CU_1D_AL) N mg/kg 1   2.0   2.3   < 1.0   1.8   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0

>C5-C7 Aromatic (HS_1D_MS) N mg/kg 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01

>C7-C8 Aromatic (HS_1D_MS) N mg/kg 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01   < 0.01

>C8-C10 Aromatic (EH_CU_1D_AR) N mg/kg 1   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0

>C10-C12 Aromatic (EH_CU_1D_AR) N mg/kg 1   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0

>C12-C16 Aromatic (EH_CU_1D_AR) N mg/kg 1   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0

>C16-C21 Aromatic (EH_CU_1D_AR) N mg/kg 1   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0

>C21-C35 Aromatic (EH_CU_1D_AR) N mg/kg 1   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0

>C35-C40 Aromatic (EH_CU_1D_AR) N mg/kg 1   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0

Total (>C5-C40) Aromatic (HS_1D_MS+EH_CU_1D_AR) N mg/kg 1   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0

Total (>C5-C40) Ali/Aro (HS_1D_MS+EH_CU_1D_Total) N mg/kg 1   2.0   2.3   < 1.0   1.8   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0   < 1.0

BTEX

TPH CWG

Page 5 of 8
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Unit A2, Windmill Road, Ponswood Industrial Estate, St Leonards on Sea, East Sussex, TN38 9BY

Tel: +44 (0)1424 718618,  Email: info@elab-uk.co.uk, Web: www.elab-uk.co.uk

Results Summary
Report No.:   23-48278, issue number 1

Asbestos Results

Elab No Depth (m) Clients Reference Description of Sample Matrix # Asbestos Identification Gravimetric 

Analysis Total 

(%)

Gravimetric 

Analysis by ACM 

Type (%)

Free Fibre 

Analysis 

(%)

Total 

Asbestos 

(%)
323803 0.30 TP1  Brown Soil, Stones, Clinker No asbestos detected n/t n/t n/t n/t
323804 0.50 TP2  Brown Soil, Stones, Organics No asbestos detected n/t n/t n/t n/t
323805 0.20 TP3  Brown Soil, Stones, Clinker, Organics No asbestos detected n/t n/t n/t n/t
323806 0.10 TP4A  Brown Soil, Stones, Clinker, Organics No asbestos detected n/t n/t n/t n/t
323807 0.70 TP4B  Brown Soil, Stones, Clinker No asbestos detected n/t n/t n/t n/t

323808 0.10 TP5  Brown Soil No asbestos detected n/t n/t n/t n/t
323809 1.00 TP5  Brown Soil ( Clay ) No asbestos detected n/t n/t n/t n/t
323810 0.40 TP6  Brown Soil, Stones, Clinker No asbestos detected n/t n/t n/t n/t

Analytical result only applies to the sample as submitted by the client. Any comments, opinions or interpretations (marked #)  

in this report are outside UKAS accreditation (Accreditation No2683).  They are subjective comments only which must be verified by the client.
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Report No.:   23-48278, issue number 1

Key

U hold UKAS accreditation

M hold MCERTS and UKAS accreditation

N do not currently hold UKAS accreditation

^ MCERTS accreditation not applicable for sample matrix

* UKAS accreditation not applicable for sample matrix

S Subcontracted to approved laboratory UKAS Accredited for the test

SM Subcontracted to approved laboratory MCERTS/UKAS Accredited for the test

NS Subcontracted to approved laboratory. UKAS accreditation is not applicable.

I/S Insufficient Sample

U/S Unsuitable sample

n/t Not tested

< means "less than"

> means "greater than"

LOD
LOD refers to limit of detection, except in the case of pH soils and pH waters where it 

means limit of discrimination.
Soil sample results are expressed on an air dried basis (dried at < 30°C), and are 

uncorrected for inert material removed.

ELAB are unable to provide an interpretation or opinion on the content of this report.

The results relate only to the sample received.

PCB congener results may include any coeluting PCBs

Uncertainty of measurement for the determinands tested are available upon request 
Unless otherwise stated, sample information has been provided by the client. This may 

affect the validity of the results.

Deviation Codes

a No date of sampling supplied

b No time of sampling supplied (Waters Only)

c Sample not received in appropriate containers

d Sample not received in cooled condition

e The container has been incorrectly filled

f Sample age exceeds stability time (sampling to receipt)

g Sample age exceeds stability time (sampling to analysis)

Where a sample has a deviation code, the applicable test result may be invalid.

Sample Retention and Disposal

All soil samples will be retained for a period of one month

All water samples will be retained for 7 days following the date of the test report

Charges may apply to extended sample storage

TPH Classification - HWOL Acronym System

HS Headspace analysis 

EH Extractable Hydrocarbons - i.e. everything extracted by the solvent 

CU Clean-up - e.g. by florisil, silica gel 

1D GC - Single coil gas chromatography 

Total Aliphatics & Aromatics 

AL Aliphatics only 

AR Aromatics only 

2D GC-GC - Double coil gas chromatography 

#1 EH_Total but with humics mathematically subtracted 

#2 EH_Total but with fatty acids mathematically subtracted 

_ Operator - underscore to separate acronyms (exception for +) 

+ Operator to indicate cumulative e.g. EH+HS_Total or EH_CU+HS_Total 

MS Mass Spectrometry 

Report Information
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Appendix C: 

 
Summary Table of SGV and GAC 

 



Land Use Commercial

Soil Organic Matter 1 6 6

Type  (mg kg-1)  (mg kg-1)  (mg kg-1) Source Date

Arsenic 37 640 C4SL, DEFRA 2014

Cadmium 26 410 C4SL, DEFRA 2014

Chromium 910 8600 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Chromium IV 21 49 C4SL, DEFRA 2014

Copper 2,400 68,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Lead 200 2330 C4SL, DEFRA 2014

Mercury (Elemental) 1.0 26 SGV, DEFRA 2012

Nickel 130 1,800 SGV, DEFRA 2012

Selenium 350 13,000 SGV, DEFRA 2012

Zinc 3,700 730,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Phenols Total Monohydric Phenols 280 1,100 3,200 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Aliphatic >C5-C6 42 160 12,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Aliphatic >C6-C8 100 530 40,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Aliphatic >C8-C10 27 150 11,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Aliphatic >C10-C12 130 760 47,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Aliphatic >C12-C16 110 4,300 90,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Aliphatic >C16-C35 6500 110,000 1,800,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Aliphatic >C35-C44 6500 140,000 1,800,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Aromatic >C5-C7 70 300 86,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Aromatic >C7-C8 130 660 180,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Aromatic >C8-C10 34 190 17,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Aromatic >C10-C12 74 380 34,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Aromatic >C12-C16 140 660 38,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Aromatic >C16-C21 260 930 28,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Aromatic >C21-C35 1100 1,700 28,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015
Aromatic >C35-C44 1100 1,700 28,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Acenaphthene 210 1,100 , S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Acenaphthylene 170 920 100,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Anthracene 2400 11,000 540,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Benzo(a)anthracene 7.2 13 180 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Benzo(a)pyrene 2.2 5 36 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 2.6 3.7 45 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Benzo(ghi)perylene 320 250 4,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 77 100 1,200 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Chrysene 15 27 350 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.24 0.3 3.6 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Fluoranthene 280 890 23000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Fluorene 170 860 71,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 27 41 510 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Naphthalene 2.3 13 1,100 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Phenanthrene 95 440 23,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015
Pyrene 620 2,000 54,000 S4UL, LQM/CIEH 2015

Notes:

SGV, DEFRA 2012: Soil Guideline Value (SGV) (Environment Agency, 2009)

C4SL, DEFRA: 2014: Category 4 Screening Level (C4SL) (Contaminated Land: Application in Real Environment (CL:ARE), 2014) 

S4UL, LQM/CIEH: 2015: Suitable 4 Use Level (S4UL) (Nathanail et al, 2015) 

Metals

Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Fractions 

Polycyclic Aromatic 

Hydrocarbons (PAH’s) 

Residential with Plant Uptake
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Conceptual Model 
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Risk assessment classifications  
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Horsham County Council Documents 
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Elena Francis | Phlorum

From: Kevin.Beer <Kevin.Beer@horsham.gov.uk>
Sent: 05 May 2023 15:31
To: Peter Isherwood
Cc: Michael Isherwood; Elena Francis | Phlorum
Subject: RE: Phase II Ground Investigation at Sir Roberts Farm,

Dear Peter, 
 
Thank you for your email. 
 
I can confirm that I am happy with the proposed investigation. 
 
As stated in your email should there be significant variation in the made ground or visual/olfactory evidence of 
contamination is detected at the sampling locations then we will expect the sampling strategy to be amended 
accordingly. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Kevin 

Kevin Beer
 

Environmental Protection Officer
 

Telephone: 01403 215420
 

Email: Kevin.Beer@horsham.gov.uk 
  

 

   

  

   

  

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   www.horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive: Jane Eaton
     

 

From: Peter Isherwood   
Sent: 04 May 2023 06:05 
To: Kevin.Beer <Kevin.Beer@horsham.gov.uk> 
Cc:  Elena Francis | 
Phlorum <Elena.Francis@phlorum.com> 
Subject: Re: Phase II Ground Investigation at Sir Roberts Farm, 
 
Kevin, 
 
Thank you for meeting with me at short notice yesterday afternoon, your assistance is greatly appreciated. 
 
As discussed, I attach a plan showing test borehole numbering/locations together with a corresponding spreadsheet 
detailing findings in each sample borehole sunk adjacent (3m apart) the proposed test boreholes that will be drilled 
when our consultant is present. 
 
The agreed test borehole sampling rates detailed on the attached spreadsheet are based on the assumption that the 
test boreholes have broadly similar ground logs to those of the sample boreholes. Should the surface material depths 
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significantly increase then  additional  surface samples will be taken. Only one site sample is required  in undisturbed 
clay and is due to be taken from test borehole No. 5. 
 
 Although not discussed yesterday, I propose  stopping borehole excavations once a minimum of 200mm of undisturbed 
clay has been penetrated. The only exception to this is borehole 5 which is due to give the undisturbed clay sample and 
will be sunk to a depth of 1m regardless . 
 
I trust the detail is to your satisfaction and  would be grateful if you confirm your agreement. 
 
Many thanks 
Peter Isherwood  
 
 
 
On Thu, Apr 27, 2023 at 11:25 AM Kevin.Beer <Kevin.Beer@horsham.gov.uk> wrote: 

Dear Peter, 

  

No problem. 

  

Yes 1pm on Friday 5th May will be fine – see you then. 

  

Kind regards 

  

Kevin 

  

Kevin Beer
 

Environmental Protection Officer
 

Telephone: 01403 215420
 

Email: Kevin.Beer@horsham.gov.uk 
  

 

   

  
   

  

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   www.horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive: Jane Eaton
     

  

From: Peter Isherwood   
Sent: 27 April 2023 05:30 
To: Kevin.Beer <Kevin.Beer@horsham.gov.uk> 
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Cc: Michael Isherwood  
Subject: Re: Phase II Ground Investigation at Sir Roberts Farm, 

  

Kevin, 

  

Thank you for your helpful response. 

  

Please could we meet on site at 1pm on Friday 5th May. Please confirm this is acceptable. 

  

Kind regards 

Peter Isherwood 

  

Many 

  

On Wed, Apr 26, 2023 at 5:49 PM Kevin.Beer <Kevin.Beer@horsham.gov.uk> wrote: 

Dear Peter, 

  

Thank you for your email and for running your site investigation proposals by us. 

  

I can confirm that the locations and proposed testing suites are acceptable.  I note that 12 samples will be subject to 
chemical testing, 2 from each location.  My only comment to make on this is that the made ground and the natural 
ground should be tested at each location, if however significant variation of the made ground is present then we 
would ask that samples are collected from each change in strata, following the principles detailed in BS:10175, which 
may increase the number of samples.  Given our experience dealing with similar sites I think its unlikely however that 
you will find significant depths of made ground or significant variation in the made ground  but, as I say, I just wanted 
to make you aware of this requirement. 

  

I note in your email you requested that I visit afternoon of 4th April.  I assume you meant the 4th May, if you did 
unfortunately I cannot do this date as I am working the Elections for Horsham District Council.  I can though visit 
anytime between 10am and 3pm on Friday 5th May if that would help? 
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Please confirm that the approach, proposed borehole locations and quote content meet with your requirements for 
the site. 

  

It is intended to sink the additional advance boreholes on Wednesday 3rd April. I would be very grateful if you could 
attend the site on the afternoon of 4th April (time to suit you) to view the open boreholes and agree the presence of 
virgin clay in each borehole. 

  

The actual survey boreholes will be sunk at a later date with our consultant in attendance. 

  

I look forward to your early response and thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

  

Kind regards 

Peter Isherwood 

  

Disclaimer 

IMPORTANT NOTICE This e-mail might contain privileged and/or confidential information. If you have received this e-mail in error, 
please notify the sender and delete the e-mail immediately; you may not use or pass it to anyone else. Whilst every care has 
been taken to check this outgoing e-mail for viruses, it is your responsibility to carry out checks upon receipt. Horsham District 
Council does not accept liability for any damage caused. E-mail transmission cannot guarantee to be secure or error free. This e-
mail does not create any legal relations, contractual or otherwise. Any views or opinions expressed are personal to the author and 
do not necessarily represent those of Horsham District Council. This Council does not accept liability for any unauthorised/unlawful 
statement made by an employee. Information in this e mail may be subject to public disclosure in accordance with the law. 
Horsham District Council cannot guarantee that it will not provide this e mail to a third party. The Council reserves the right to 
monitor e-mails in accordance with the law. If this e-mail message or any attachments are incomplete or unreadable, please 
telephone 01403 215100 or e-mail contact@horsham.gov.uk. Any reference to "e-mail" in this disclaimer includes any 
attachments.  
 
This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd. 
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Elena Francis | Phlorum

From: Peter Isherwood 
Sent: 04 May 2023 06:05
To: Kevin.Beer
Cc: Michael Isherwood; Peter Isherwood; Elena Francis | Phlorum
Subject: Re: Phase II Ground Investigation at Sir Roberts Farm,
Attachments: Test borehole numbering.pdf; Sample Bore Log and Agreed Sampling.pdf

Kevin, 
 
Thank you for meeting with me at short notice yesterday afternoon, your assistance is greatly appreciated. 
 
As discussed, I attach a plan showing test borehole numbering/locations together with a corresponding spreadsheet 
detailing findings in each sample borehole sunk adjacent (3m apart) the proposed test boreholes that will be drilled 
when our consultant is present. 
 
The agreed test borehole sampling rates detailed on the attached spreadsheet are based on the assumption that the 
test boreholes have broadly similar ground logs to those of the sample boreholes. Should the surface material depths 
significantly increase then  additional  surface samples will be taken. Only one site sample is required  in undisturbed 
clay and is due to be taken from test borehole No. 5. 
 
 Although not discussed yesterday, I propose  stopping borehole excavations once a minimum of 200mm of undisturbed 
clay has been penetrated. The only exception to this is borehole 5 which is due to give the undisturbed clay sample and 
will be sunk to a depth of 1m regardless . 
 
I trust the detail is to your satisfaction and  would be grateful if you confirm your agreement. 
 
Many thanks 
Peter Isherwood  
 
 
 
On Thu, Apr 27, 2023 at 11:25 AM Kevin.Beer <Kevin.Beer@horsham.gov.uk> wrote: 

Dear Peter, 

  

No problem. 

  

Yes 1pm on Friday 5th May will be fine – see you then. 

  

Kind regards 
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Kevin 

  

Kevin Beer
 

Environmental Protection Officer
 

Telephone: 01403 215420
 

Email: Kevin.Beer@horsham.gov.uk 
  

 

   

  
   

  

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   www.horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive: Jane Eaton
     

  

From: Peter Isherwood   
Sent: 27 April 2023 05:30 
To: Kevin.Beer <Kevin.Beer@horsham.gov.uk> 
Cc: Michael Isherwood  
Subject: Re: Phase II Ground Investigation at Sir Roberts Farm, 

  

Kevin, 

  

Thank you for your helpful response. 

  

Please could we meet on site at 1pm on Friday 5th May. Please confirm this is acceptable. 

  

Kind regards 

Peter Isherwood 

  

Many 

  

On Wed, Apr 26, 2023 at 5:49 PM Kevin.Beer <Kevin.Beer@horsham.gov.uk> wrote: 

Dear Peter, 

  





4

Further to our conversation last week, please find attached consultant's proposal for ground investigation works at Sir 
Roberts Farm comprising their quote and proposed borehole locations.  

  

As discussed, the following provisions have been allowed for:- 

1.       Borehole depths will be limited to a maximum of 1metre provided undisturbed clay is reached within 
the excavation. (The quote references borehole depth of 3 - 5 metres but the consultant is happy with 1 
metres boreholes provided virgin clay is reached) 

2.       Borehole excavation can be halted once undisturbed clay has been reached. 

  

I will be sinking additional advance boreholes three metres from each of the chosen borehole locations.  This will 
provide certainty in respect of survey completion by substantially proving the depth of virgin clay (local to each 
chosen borehole location) and demonstrate the auger's ability to reliably reach 1 metre depth.  

  

Please confirm that the approach, proposed borehole locations and quote content meet with your requirements for 
the site. 

  

It is intended to sink the additional advance boreholes on Wednesday 3rd April. I would be very grateful if you could 
attend the site on the afternoon of 4th April (time to suit you) to view the open boreholes and agree the presence of 
virgin clay in each borehole. 

  

The actual survey boreholes will be sunk at a later date with our consultant in attendance. 

  

I look forward to your early response and thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

  

Kind regards 

Peter Isherwood 

  

Disclaimer 

IMPORTANT NOTICE This e-mail might contain privileged and/or confidential information. If you have received this e-mail in error, 
please notify the sender and delete the e-mail immediately; you may not use or pass it to anyone else. Whilst every care has 
been taken to check this outgoing e-mail for viruses, it is your responsibility to carry out checks upon receipt. Horsham District 
Council does not accept liability for any damage caused. E-mail transmission cannot guarantee to be secure or error free. This e-
mail does not create any legal relations, contractual or otherwise. Any views or opinions expressed are personal to the author and 
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do not necessarily represent those of Horsham District Council. This Council does not accept liability for any unauthorised/unlawful 
statement made by an employee. Information in this e mail may be subject to public disclosure in accordance with the law. 
Horsham District Council cannot guarantee that it will not provide this e mail to a third party. The Council reserves the right to 
monitor e-mails in accordance with the law. If this e-mail message or any attachments are incomplete or unreadable, please 
telephone 01403 215100 or e-mail contact@horsham.gov.uk. Any reference to "e-mail" in this disclaimer includes any 
attachments.  
 
This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd. 



Trial Borehole Surface Material Virgin Clay Surface Samples* Undisturbed Clay Samples
No. mm mm No. No.
1 200 800 1 0
2 100 900 1 0
3 400 600 1 0
4 700 300 2 0
5 50 950 1 1
6 75 925 1 0

*  Agreed no. surface samples assumes that adjacent witnessed boreholes have broadly similar 
surface material depths.






